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Introduction and Executive Summary  

1. These comments are submitted by Shaw Cablesystems G.P. (“Shaw”) in response to a 

Part I Application filed by the Canadian Network Operators Consortium Inc. (“CNOC”) on 

27 September 2013 (“the Application”).   

2. Shaw submits that the complaints against Shaw set out in the Application should be 

dismissed for the following reasons:  

 the Application fails to establish a prima facie case that a discrimination, 

preference or disadvantage has occurred; and 

 even if there is a perceived discrimination, preference or disadvantage, it cannot 

be found to be undue or unjust. 

3. In the words of the Application, CNOC “seeks improvements to the quality" of wholesale 

high-speed access services (“TPIA”) provided by Shaw to improve “the robustness of the 

regulatory regime.”1 The Application seeks significant changes to the regime by 

requesting that the Commission mandate eighteen specific changes to the TPIA service 

as well as a new Quality of Service and Rate Rebate Plan (“QoS”).   

4. The Application submits that “the purpose of the orders is to remove barriers to 

competition and to ensure that the Carriers adhere to section 27(2) of the 

[Telecommunications] Act in the provision of TPIA services.”2  

5. CNOC has requested this relief on the basis of allegations that Shaw has contravened 

section 27(2) of the Telecommunications Act (the “Act”), which provides that:  

No Canadian carrier shall, in relation to the provision of a telecommunications 
service or the charging of a rate for it, unjustly discriminate or give an undue or 
unreasonable preference, including itself, or subject any person to an undue or 
unreasonable disadvantage. 

                                                 
1
 Para 2 of the Application. 

2
 Paras 107 and 144 of the Application. 
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6. CNOC bears the initial burden of demonstrating that Shaw has provided TPIA services in 

a manner that is discriminatory against the TPIA providers, or preferential or 

advantageous to Shaw. CNOC has filed evidence which it claims shows that Shaw 

“provide[s] a very poor quality of service that detrimentally and unfairly affects the 

reputation of ISPs that rely on TPIA services...”3 CNOC further argues that Shaw has 

conducted itself in a manner that has an “anti-competitive effect conferring an undue 

preference in favour of” Shaw, “unjustly discriminating against the ISPs that rely on TPIA 

services.”4  

7. We have reviewed the specific facts that are presented in the Application to support 

CNOC’s allegations against Shaw and Shaw’s TPIA service. As detailed in our comments 

below, these facts do not substantiate CNOC’s claims that Shaw has contravened 

section 27(2) of the Telecommunications Act.  

8. For Shaw, TPIA ISPs are our customers. We know these ISPs have competitive options in 

the market, and we value their business.  As CNOC concedes in the Application, “service 

issues will arise from time-to-time” and “the operation of complex, dynamic and vast 

cable networks involve unavoidable service disruptions.”5 In order to meet our 

commitments to all customers (whether wholesale or retail), Shaw is constantly striving 

to minimize these issues and disruptions. However, inevitably there will be issues that 

come up from time to time, especially in periods of intense demand. With respect to 

each alleged service issue relating to Shaw identified in the Application, Shaw explains 

below why it cannot be considered a systemic and long-standing problem, let alone a 

case of undue or unjust discrimination, preference or advantage.  

9. There are a number of relevant contextual points that support a finding by the 

Commission that it would be in the public interest to dismiss CNOC’s Application. First, 

contrary to CNOC’s assertions in the Application, there is evidence that TPIA ISPs are 

                                                 
3
 Para 3 of the Application.  

4
 Para 6 of the Application.  

5
 Para 43 of the Application. 
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doing well. In particular, TPIA ISPs that are using Shaw’s TPIA services have recently seen 

their customer bases grow significantly and Shaw has experienced a surge of interest in 

its TPIA services. The number of ISPs purchasing Shaw’s TPIA service has grown from ## 

to ## and the number of end-users has increased by ##% over the past 18 months. In 

Shaw’s view, this is in part due to the fact that Shaw has the lowest wholesale Internet 

access rates of any telco or cable carrier in Canada.6  

10. However, this sudden and unprecedented growth has created challenges with higher 

order volumes and significant demands on internal Shaw resources. At Shaw, we believe 

strongly that effective customer engagement is critical to successful customer 

relationships. Bilateral discussions should always be the initial and primary mechanism 

for resolving service issues. These discussions also provide the best forum to ensure that 

issues do not recur systemically.  Shaw is committed to improving our relationships with 

our TPIA ISP customers through bilateral discussions and engagement.   

11. Our commitment is already evident in the way we have handled the issues that have 

arisen to date during this recent surge of demand. We would submit that Shaw and its 

TPIA ISP customers have been able to substantially resolve matters that have come up 

through bilateral discussions. Most of our TPIA ISP customers have been 

accommodating and understand that we are working diligently to overcome the issues 

that have arisen as a result of the sudden growth in TPIA. We have endeavoured to be 

as transparent as possible with those customers about our challenges and bilateral 

discussions have generally yielded amicable resolutions. Having said that, customer 

engagement and responsiveness is an area that requires continuous attention and 

improvement, and we undertake to escalate our efforts in doing so with respect to our 

TPIA ISP customers.  

12. Furthermore, Shaw is also committed to engaging in industry discussions to review, 

update and clarify technical provisioning practices for TPIA. This collaborative technical 

                                                 
6
 Based on Shaw’s Flat Rate Billing Model rates set out in Telecom Regulatory Policy CRTC 2011-703 and Telecom 
Decision CRTC 2013-77. 
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review of TPIA services would update a similar exercise that was completed by a CRTC 

Interconnection Steering Committee (CISC) special working group many years ago.7 

13. As noted above, CNOC has failed to make its prima facie case that Shaw has engaged in 

discrimination, preference or disadvantage, and Shaw therefore cannot be found to be 

in violation of section 27 of the Act. Furthermore, in reviewing the Application, it 

appears that most of the discussion focuses on the various proposals to remedy Shaw’s 

alleged unjust discrimination and the means to implement those proposals. However, it 

is unclear how several of the remedy proposals link back to Shaw-specific evidence of 

alleged unjust discrimination. In Shaw’s view, CNOC’s Application is fundamentally 

flawed in that it asks the Commission to apply an extensive range of remedies on all 

cable carriers, including Shaw, even where there is no clear nexus between the 

proposed remedy and specific allegations of wrong-doing by a specific carrier. As a 

result, granting CNOC’s requests for relief in the Application would be unfair, unjust and 

not in the public interest.   

14. It goes without saying that, in assessing CNOC’s Application, the Commission must be 

mindful of the Policy Direction’s requirements to use regulatory measures that are 

efficient and proportionate to their purpose.8 CNOC’s requested relief is extremely 

broad in scope and would be very complex and costly to implement and oversee.  This 

would have significant cost implications for the TPIA service, which would not be in the 

interest of TPIA ISPs or their customers. It would be inefficient and disproportionate to 

subject Shaw and other carriers to mandated changes to the TPIA service as a remedy 

for a contravention of the Act that has not been demonstrated, even on a prima facie 

basis.  

15. Given the overall context of the service issues that are raised in the Application, bilateral 

discussions must be the preferred initial mechanism for resolving disputes in connection 

                                                 
7
 This working group was known as the Cable Access (High Speed) working group (HSWG).  

8
 Section 1(a)(ii) if the Order Issuing a Direction to the CRTC on Implementing the Canadian Telecommunications 
Policy Objectives, 14 December 2006  SOR/2006-355. 
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with these issues, rather than costly, inefficient and ineffective regulation. In our 

experience at Shaw, we find that we are able to work together with our TPIA ISP 

customers to resolve the problems that inevitably arise even before they rise to the 

level of a dispute. We continue to work on our engagement with our TPIA ISP customers 

to ensure that this proceeds even more smoothly in the future.  

16. In accordance with section 39 of the Telecommunications Act, certain information 

provided herein is submitted in confidence with the Commission. This information is 

consistently treated as confidential by Shaw and release of this information on the 

public record would provide existing and potential competitors with invaluable 

confidential disaggregate information associated with Shaw’s provision of wholesale 

Internet services that would not otherwise be available to them. This information could 

be used by such parties to develop more effective marketing and business strategies 

which could cause Shaw, and our wholesale Internet customers, specific direct harm. A 

confidential version of this response is also being provided to CNOC disclosing 

information filed in confidence pertaining to CNOC members.  An abridged version of 

the filing is being provided for placement on the public record. 

 

Structure of Shaw’s Reply Comments 

17. In the comments below, Shaw responds to each of the Shaw-specific allegations made in 

the Application. These allegations relate to ordering and provisioning, troubleshooting 

and repair, network maintenance and modifications, IP address allocation and IPv6. To 

the maximum extent possible, the order in which we respond to the issues raised by 

CNOC follows the same sequence as the Application.  

18. In addition to these reply comments, Shaw has participated in a joint response with the 

other cable carriers filed under separate cover with the Commission. In their joint 

comments, the cable carriers respond fully to the Application, including the eighteen 

specific measures and the QoS regime that have been proposed as remedies for the 
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alleged contraventions of section 27 of the Act. The cable carrier submission highlights 

the flaws with the proposed remedies and also clearly expresses a firm commitment by 

the cable carriers, including Shaw, to engage in a CISC working group to review, update 

and clarify technical provisioning practices for TPIA. 

19. Shaw notes that, in several instances throughout the Application, CNOC makes vague, 

unsubstantiated allegations that are not supported by evidence or explained with any 

precision. To the extent that context is provided, it tends to be rhetorical, rather than 

factual. It is therefore difficult, if not impossible, to respond to these allegations.  In any 

event, Shaw strongly disputes them. 

20. For example, CNOC alleges that “ISPs have faced dire service crises with their respective 

TPIA Carriers”,9 yet there is nothing specific on the record to support these assertions as 

they relate to Shaw’s TPIA service. The Application also states that, if “the remedies 

ordered by the Commission are not successful in reversing sub-standard service delivery 

by the Carriers, then ISPs will be unable to reverse the damage to their business 

reputation.”10 Yet, as the evidence adduced by Shaw in these reply comments suggests, 

the TPIA ISPs are growing their respective businesses using Shaw’s TPIA service, and 

demand for Shaw’s TPIA service is also increasing significantly.  

21. One final example of the Application’s problematic allegations is the assertion that cable 

carriers have designed “the TPIA service and network elements so as to provide an 

inferior level of service compared to what the Carriers deliver to their own retail 

customers.”11 Shaw’s TPIA service uses the same network and devices as its own retail 

Internet service up to the point of interconnection with the TPIA ISP.   It is impossible, 

from a network perspective, for the TPIA service to have been designed in a manner to 

provide an inferior level of service to TPIA ISP end-users.  Further, Shaw has designed 

the TPIA ordering processes in a manner that replicates processes used for the 

                                                 
9
 Para 21 of the Application. 

10
 Para 21 of the Application. 

11
 Para 43 of the Application. 
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provisioning of its own retail services as much as possible taking into account the 

necessary intermediate steps required for provisioning and trouble ticketing which are 

inherent to resale services in light of the fact that three parties – end-users, TPIA ISPs 

and Shaw – are involved in the process.   

 

New Order Installation Process 

22. Throughout its Application, CNOC alludes to Shaw customers receiving superior service 

standards when compared to TPIA ISP end-users, without any facts to support such 

allegations of discrimination.  

23. The installation and service software used by Shaw to book its own retail customer 

appointments is the same as used to book TPIA appointments. Whether the 

appointment is scheduled for TPIA or retail is irrelevant to the software and the next 

available appointment is provided.   

24. Shaw acknowledges that there have been service issues for TPIA ISPs caused by the 

scheduling software in the past but those have been dealt with expeditiously when 

raised by our TPIA ISPs and there are currently no such problems.  

25. During exceptionally busy times, calendars can book out for several weeks in some 

areas. The impact of any such back-log is felt by both Shaw’s retail and TPIA customers. 

It is important for the Commission to keep this in mind when assessing CNOC’s 

allegations that “the Carriers’ most flagrant deviations from reasonable service 

standards occur in... the busiest times of year for all telecommunications service 

providers, and hence for consumers.”12 The fact that TPIA ISPs experience more 

frequent service issues in the busiest periods for the industry does not substantiate 

CNOC’s claims of unjust discrimination. Indeed, this supports the opposite conclusion: 

the fact that all carriers are much busier during certain periods in the seasonal cycle is 

the explanation for why service issues tend to increase for TPIA ISPs during those 

periods, as they do for Shaw’s own retail customers.  

                                                 
12

 Para 27 of the Application. 
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26. In paragraphs 53 and 115 of the Application, CNOC outlines its request for access to a 

service pre-qualification database tool that is updated regularly (ie. at least once per 

month).  CNOC states that the absence of such a tool causes ordering delays as the TPIA 

ISP must send in an order before it knows if the address is serviceable or if a given 

Internet product is available at that location.  CNOC also claims this leaves TPIA end-

users waiting to determine whether they can become a customer of the TPIA ISP.   

27. CNOC does not provide any evidence of delays or customer impact as a result of the 

absence of this proposed tool or any specific discriminatory or preferential practice. It is 

therefore unclear what discrimination or preference the proposed remedy is designed 

to redress.  In any event, given the absence of prima facie evidence, the proposal should 

be dismissed. For the Commission’s information and to further refute that any alleged 

discrimination, preference or advantage is unjust or undue, Shaw provides further 

contextual details on this matter below.  

28. At Shaw, the final determination on whether a customer premise is “serviceable” occurs 

during order entry for both Shaw retail and TPIA customers.   The provisioning database 

is the final authority on whether plant exists and Internet speed levels are available at a 

specific location.  This is equally true for Shaw’s retail and TPIA operations.     

29. The Shaw website (www.shaw.ca) provides a rudimentary service availability tool that 

our retail customers can use to enter their address and see if services might be 

available. We endeavour to make the tool as accurate as possible although there may be 

lags before new addresses are reflected.  This tool is also available to TPIA customers if 

they choose to use it. However, for both Shaw retail and TPIA operations, the final 

determination on service availability happens only when an order is entered into the 

provisioning database.   

30. As the existing website tool provides the same information made available for our retail 

operations, we fail to see a discrimination or preference that requires further 

examination. Needless to say, we do not believe that the proposed remedy of 

developing a special TPIA qualification tool is necessary or efficient at this time.    

http://www.shaw.ca/
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Installation Windows 

31. CNOC’s Application highlights missed and changed installation appointments as an 

example of unjust discrimination. In paragraph 64 of the Application, CNOC states “one 

particular CNOC member, who obtains TPIA service from four Carriers, reported that its 

installation windows were altered on the very day of the scheduled installation between 

40 and 300 times since June 2013, depending on the Carrier.” The specific Shaw-related 

allegation is made in footnote 34 of the Application, which provides information relating 

to Shaw’s provision of TPIA service to # #. 

32. Shaw has reviewed the information with respect to instances of changed installation 

windows for # # since June 2013.  For the Commission’s reference, we have also 

provided a full breakdown of the installation rebooking activity with respect to # # from 

June to October 9, 2013 in Appendix 1 of this response. 

33. Our findings show that # # installation windows were changed a total of ## times since 

June 2013. Out of those ## changes, ## instances were caused by circumstances related 

to # # actions or customers13, ## were changes related to Shaw activities14 and ## 

instances were unforeseen issues that could not be anticipated by either Shaw or # #15.    

34. For the ## instances referenced above that were caused by circumstances related to # # 

actions or customers,16 the bulk of the changes in installation windows were the result 

of the end-user not being home when the installer arrived17 (## instances) or # # 

requesting a new installation time18 (## instances).   

35. With respect to the ## changes related to Shaw activities, they do not point to any 

preference or discrimination as they pertain to instances where facilities were not 

                                                 
13

 Included in this calculation are lines 1-6, 8 and 10 in the Table included in Appendix I. 
14

 Included in this calculation are lines 7, 11, 12 and 13 in the Table included in Appendix I. 
15

 Represented by line 9 in the Table included in Appendix I. 
16

 See footnote 14 of this response. 
17

 Represented by line 2 of the Table included in Appendix I. 
18

 Represented by line 10 of the Table included in Appendix I. 
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available, access could not be obtained or routing software failed.  All of these situations 

can, and do, also occur with Shaw retail installations. 

36. At times, Shaw’s installers will contact end-users to make changes to the installation 

window on the day of install. This happens with both Shaw’s retail customers and TPIA 

end-users. Shaw’s installers are required to contact all customers on the day of the 

scheduled installation to confirm the appointment window.  If, during the course of the 

day, an installer falls behind schedule due to an earlier install taking longer than 

scheduled by the routing software or other reasons, the installer will contact the 

customer again to advise of the delay and make alternate time arrangements for the 

same day.   We require this of our installers so that customers are not waiting at home 

wondering when the installer will arrive.   

37. To ensure the Commission has a complete picture, we have included these instances in 

the figures on Appendix 1 under the categories of ## and ##.  As the Commission can 

see from the numbers provided, such occurrences are rare and account for only a small 

percentage of the rebooking instances since June 2013.  It is an even smaller percentage 

when compared to the total number of installations completed during the same time 

period.   

38. It is therefore clear from the evidence that Shaw is not rescheduling # # appointments in 

a manner that is preferential, discriminatory or advantageous to Shaw and Shaw’s 

practices in this regard are therefore not in contravention of section 27(2) of the Act.  

 

Technicians Not Showing Up For Installation Appointments 

39. In paragraph 64 of the Application, CNOC alleges that several ISPs have reported 

instances of technicians “feather knocking” at doors or hanging up on telephone calls to 

the customer premise, which results in installation appointments being rebooked.  With 

respect to Shaw’s TPIA service, CNOC provides information in footnote 35 for both # # 

and ## regarding alleged instances of Shaw technicians not arriving at scheduled 

appointments. 
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40. For the Commission’s reference, in Appendix I, Shaw has provided all information with 

respect to installations that were incomplete and required rebooking for # #.  The 

information shows that the majority of cases involved situations where the customer 

was not home19. There were also a few instances where the installer indicated they 

were unable to gain access to the premise (for example, the intercom access code was 

not provided on the order and the customer was not responding to telephone calls to 

allow the installer entry to the building). There is no evidence that Shaw engages in 

“feather knocking” or hanging up. In addition, it would not be reasonable or logical to 

infer that this is the case for the following reasons.  

41. As we described above, Shaw’s installers are required to contact the customer on the 

installation day to confirm the appointment.  However, if the installer does not reach 

the customer to confirm the appointment, the installer still travels to the premise at the 

scheduled time.  Contrary to CNOC’s assertion in paragraph 64, if the installer is unable 

to confirm the appointment on the installation day, this does not automatically result in 

an appointment being cancelled or rebooked. 

42. Furthermore, Shaw installers have every incentive to complete all installations as they 

are paid on the basis of completed installations, regardless of whether the installations 

are for TPIA end-users or Shaw retail customers. If they do not complete the installation, 

they receive no compensation for the scheduled job.  Shaw installers are responsible for 

their own vehicles, equipment and fuel costs so it would be contrary to their own 

interests to try to sabotage an installation once they have made the trip to the premise.   

43. Given that there is no evidence of feather-knocking or hanging-up on TPIA end-users, 

and that there is no incentive for Shaw installers to engage in these practices, the 

Commission should disregard these allegations out of hand. 

44. Footnote 35 of the Application also contains allegations that Shaw technicians did not 

show up for appointments to install # # customers.  The Application does not provide a 

time frame related to the allegations.   However, we reviewed and provide in Appendix 

                                                 
19

 As represented by line 2 of the Table in Appendix I. 
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2 a breakdown of all Shaw TPIA service installations for # # since April 2013.   As the 

Commission can see, # # has very low order volumes and there have been only ## 

missed installations since April 2013, the majority of which are attributable to reasons 

beyond Shaw’s control.  Accordingly, there are no facts that point to any systemic 

problem, let alone a case for finding unjust discrimination.    

 

Tagging of Service Drops 

45. In paragraphs 66 and 67 of the Application, CNOC details its concern regarding tagging 

of cable connections.  CNOC alleges that the lack of consistent tagging practices by Shaw 

causes unnecessary service disruptions for TPIA ISP end-users.  In footnote 39, # # 

reported a lack of appropriate tagging by Shaw, which has caused service outages.   

CNOC does not provide any further details to quantify the claim or to allow Shaw to 

investigate the allegation. In Shaw’s view, there is insufficient evidence to identify a 

preference or discriminatory practice that requires further examination. However, we 

provide the Commission with additional contextual information below to further refute 

any allegation that any perceived discrimination, advantage or preference is unjust or 

undue.  

46. As part of its operations, from time to time, Shaw audits multiple dwelling buildings and 

outside cable drops in a neighbourhood to ensure only active customer accounts are 

attached to Shaw’s network. These audits are designed to mitigate signal theft by 

individuals who attempt to reconnect their premise to our network to receive broadcast 

signals without paying for the service. As part of this process, both Shaw and TPIA 

customers can be inadvertently disconnected. In the past, TPIA ISP end-users were often 

inadvertently disconnected because the premise was not recognized as being an active 

account on Shaw’s network.  Our internal systems did not allow active reporting of TPIA 

end-user accounts or premises – this was a necessary safeguard to ensure that we are in 

compliance with our TPIA CSG requirements.  To address this issue, Shaw initially took 
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to “tagging” the TPIA subscriber drops so that audit teams would see the tag and not 

disconnect the drop.   

47. Although tagging can reduce the instances of inadvertent disconnection in certain 

situations, it is not the most efficient solution to the problem.   In order to tag a TPIA 

subscriber line, a premise visit is required to complete the activity.   A Shaw technician 

could tag the subscriber drop if a TPIA installation appointment is scheduled or a service 

call occurs at a later time. However, if the TPIA end-user is a transfer from Shaw to the 

TPIA ISP then an installation is generally not required. In these instances there is no 

truck role to the premise and consequently no tagging is completed.  If Shaw were 

required to tag subscriber lines in all situations then we would need to charge an 

installation fee for all new subscriptions to recover the cost of the truck role for tagging 

activity. 

48. In Shaw’s view, there is a much more efficient approach to ensuring that this service 

issue is mitigated in the future. As we advance to an all digital network platform, 

subscriber drops will no longer be disconnected manually at the premise.  Subscriber 

video services will eventually be delivered entirely in digital format and access will be 

controlled through digital set top box activation rather than disconnection of the 

subscriber drop.  This means that the costly exercise of tagging all lines will become 

unnecessary as drops cease to be disconnected and inadvertent disconnects will 

become a thing of the past.   Shaw is in the process of all digital transition in many areas, 

and therefore submits that mandating the tagging of customer lines would not be 

efficient or proportionate. 

49. Shaw has every incentive to eliminate inadvertent disconnections for both retail and 

TPIA, as they cause unnecessary truck roles to reconnect customer premises.  This is 

very costly as it results in Shaw paying for both the audit team to disconnect the 

premise and then again for a technician to return and fix the error through 

reconnection.    
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50. Given our concerns with inadvertent disconnections, particularly for TPIA, we recently 

undertook a review of our TPIA processes and made several changes. We now flag TPIA 

accounts in our provisioning system in a manner that removes them from the 

disconnection list and audit reports that are used in the field. This ensures that they 

appear as active, which significantly mitigates the risk of any inadvertent TPIA 

disconnections.  

51. We believe this new process has reduced instances of inadvertent disconnection within 

our TPIA territories.   This development, combined with our migration to all digital 

platforms and the cessation of audit-related disconnections, will lead to very low 

occurrences of disconnection in error.   Although no process will eliminate such service 

issues altogether, we undertake to continue to monitor this issue and continue to take 

reasonable measures to improve our processes.   

 

Repair Windows 

52. In paragraph 75 of the Application, CNOC submits that cable carriers are regularly 

changing or not attending scheduled repair windows.  With respect to Shaw’s TPIA 

service, # # alleges that Shaw technicians have not attended 34.6% of scheduled repairs 

since June 2013.20  In Appendix 3, we provide the total number of service calls booked 

by # # between June and September 2013 detailing the result from each call and the 

total number of calls not completed for any reason. Based on this information, we are 

unable to correlate ## allegation of 34.6% of calls not being attended by Shaw 

technicians.  

53. It is clear from the Appendix that the volume of service calls for # # is very low. As a 

result, it takes very few incomplete calls to result in a high percentage. However, even 

with this high percentage, there is no evidence to support # # claims that Shaw 

technicians routinely avoid completing TPIA service calls. The number of incidents 

alleged by # # is insignificant in the context of Shaw’s overall TPIA service. It is 

                                                 
20

 Footnote 45 of the Application. 
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unreasonable to consider that such a small number of incidents can substantiate serious 

allegations of systemic discrimination or preference, let alone unjust discrimination or 

undue preference. 

54. As with service installations, there is no reasonable basis to infer any nefarious activity 

in the absence of supporting facts because Shaw has no incentive to deliberately miss a 

service call that will require a rebooking.  The TPIA ISP does not pay Shaw for a missed 

service call.  Yet, Shaw must cover the cost of the truck role and then rebook the 

appointment.  Wasted effort in this regard would be extremely costly, not only in terms 

of the expenditure of resources but also in the opportunity cost of rebooking service 

calls in service windows that would otherwise be available for both Shaw retail and TPIA 

operations. 

55. Given the absence of incentives and the absence of clear evidence, we see no basis for 

the Commission to find that Shaw has conferred a preference or advantage on anyone 

or that it has discriminated against anyone in providing TPIA services. Even if a 

preference or discrimination could be established, it is clear that it is not undue or 

unjust. Deliberately missing or cancelling installation appointments and service calls is 

not in Shaw’s best interest or in the best interest of its installers.  As explained above, 

engaging in these activities would hurt Shaw and its ability to compete in the market, 

not the reverse.  

 

Trouble Ticketing and Escalation Procedures 

56. In paragraphs 72 and 77 of the Application, CNOC advocates for the introduction of new 

trouble ticket and escalation processes alleging that Shaw does not properly update ISPs 

on trouble ticket status and only has rudimentary escalation procedures.   In footnote 

43, # # alleges Shaw never provides them with updates or resolution reasons on tickets. 

57. Shaw provides its TPIA ISPs with access to a TPIA Support Desk for all service related 

trouble tickets.   The TPIA Support Desk responds to all inquiries, routes tickets 
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internally to the appropriate teams within Shaw and provides updates to the TPIA ISPs 

as trouble tickets progress.  

58. In addition, Shaw has entered into discussions with one TPIA ISP to trial a new process 

for escalating trouble tickets that affect multiple end-users so as to improve the 

escalation process and provide faster responses to network issues.  If that trial is 

successful we will implement the process for all our TPIA customers. 

59. Shaw regularly works with and responds to TPIA ISPs regarding trouble tickets and 

service issues. The most recent example was a trouble ticket opened by # # on 

September 24th regarding routing issues. The ticket was opened by # # at 2:16pm.  There 

were several e-mails in the hours that followed between # # and the Shaw Support Desk 

with final resolution at 6:18pm the same day. 

60. Shaw works with its TPIA ISPs to track and resolve service issues.  There is no evidence 

that Shaw is acting in a manner that is preferential, discriminatory or advantageous to 

Shaw with respect to trouble ticketing services that would justify the introduction of 

automated, real-time trouble ticketing tracking systems. Shaw does not have an 

automated, real-time trouble ticketing system in place for its own retail customers and, 

therefore, it cannot be said that Shaw has conferred upon itself a preference by not 

providing TPIA ISPs with access to such a system.  

61. Shaw submits that an automated trouble ticket tracking system such as the one referred 

to in the Application21 is extremely costly and unnecessary to redress any preference or 

discrimination. However, as described above, Shaw is committed to improving our 

trouble ticketing and escalation processes and working bi-laterally with our TPIA ISP 

customers to see where and how improvements in communication flows can be 

achieved.  

 

Network Modifications 

                                                 
21

 Summary details of an ILEC trouble ticketing system provided in footnote 43 of the Application. 
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62. In paragraphs 80-85 of the Application, CNOC argues that is it critical for TPIA ISPs to 

receive advance notice of changes within the cable network serving TPIA end-users.  

CNOC references several possible scenarios where TPIA ISPs could be impacted by 

network changes including DOCSIS upgrades, frequency changes, modem firmware and 

other major network changes.  In support of the need to require advance notification of 

changes, # # claims that a Shaw network change caused a three and a half day outage 

for all # # customers.22 Shaw does not have a record or any further information 

regarding this outage or its cause. 

63. Shaw is aware of its obligations with respect to Scheduled Network Modifications and 

Outages developed by CISC HSWG.   As part of that requirement, if Shaw undertakes 

network upgrades, equipment changes or other modifications that we know will impact 

our TPIA customers we provide advanced notification of such changes.  

64. Contrary to assertions by CNOC, Shaw has not designed its TPIA service so as to provide 

an inferior level of service compared to Shaw’s own retail customers.   The TPIA service 

is delivered over the same network and across the same devices as Shaw’s retail 

Internet service to the point of interconnection with the TPIA ISP network.  Isolated 

issues occasionally occur within this network – impacting both retail and TPIA end-users 

- but there is no evidence that Shaw has undertaken network upgrades or design in a 

manner that provides Shaw with a preference or discriminates against TPIA ISPs 

contrary to section 27 of the Act. 

65. Service outages are isolated and are often caused by unanticipated events for which no 

advance notification could be provided. It is inevitable and ordinary course that 

instances of outages for TPIA end-users occur. CNOC has not provided any facts that 

support the assertion that any such outages occur at a greater frequency than outages 

for our own retail customers.   Human errors and network issues arise from time to time 

and affect both Shaw and TPIA ISPs.  We constantly monitor such occurrences; we strive 
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to minimize their occurrence; and we endeavour to review and adopt new processes to 

mitigate future outages.   

66. Shaw will continue to provide its TPIA ISPs with advanced notification of any network 

modifications that may impact TPIA ISP operations.  However, as TPIA ISPs are our 

competitors as well as our customers, we cannot agree that they should receive 

advance notification of future plans to implement new technologies or services for our 

retail customers unrelated to the provision of TPIA services.  Furthermore, there is no 

reasonable basis to conclude that advance notice of new technologies or services would 

reduce ordinary course service outages. This proposed remedy would therefore not be 

efficient or proportionate.  

 

IP Address Allocation 

67. In paragraphs 86 through 94 of the Application, CNOC provides a detailed description of 

the dynamic assignment of IP blocks within a cable carrier’s network in order to provide 

Internet services.  CNOC uses the risk of potential customer frustration with IP block 

depletion as the basis for asking the Commission to direct cable carriers to provide 

advanced notification of IP block depletion and daily IP utilization reporting. 

68. However, there are no facts in CNOC’s description that point to any discrimination or 

preference. The Application’s description of dynamic IP assignment, the possible 

exhaustion of IP addresses from assignment pools and the potential for customer 

frustration when an IP pool becomes depleted applies equally to both Shaw retail 

customers and TPIA ISP end-users.  To manage the IP address resource, Shaw regularly 

monitors and analyzes IP utilization within its network, applying the same criteria for 

determining when an IP block may reach full utilization for both its own retail services 

and TPIA ISPs. 

69. When Shaw determines that a TPIA IP pool is at risk of becoming depleted, we add new 

TPIA ISP IP blocks to that pool.   However, if we are not in possession of reserve IP blocks 

for a TPIA ISP, we will advise the TPIA ISP of our need for more blocks at least 3 months 
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in advance of when we expect depletion to occur. Consequently, no Shaw TPIA ISP 

should ever be caught “unaware or experience IP shortages” as stated in CNOC’s 

application.23 CNOC has not provided any facts to suggest that such a situation has 

occurred in Shaw’s network. In any event, the only time an IP address shortage and 

customer frustration would occur is when the ISP has not provided Shaw with the IP 

blocks that Shaw has requested.  

70. Given that Shaw applies the same methodology to analyzing the risk of TPIA IP block 

depletion as it applies to its own retail operations, there is no evidence that Shaw has 

provided itself a preference or discriminated against TPIA ISPs.   Shaw alerts TPIA ISPs of 

the requirement for new IP blocks within the same timeframe that it would alert 

internal resources of the same requirement.  As a result, there is no remedy needed and 

certainly no basis for mandating the provision of costly and time consuming daily IP 

utilization reports to each TPIA ISP.  

71. Shaw is open to supplying IP utilization reports on a per request basis to TPIA ISPs 

provided Shaw is able to recover the costs of providing such reports.   

 

 IPv6 Implementation 

72. In paragraphs 95-98 of the Application, CNOC argues that cable carriers should be 

required to provide advanced notification of implementation and rollout strategies for 

IPv6. Paragraph 135 asks the Commission to direct Shaw to provide quarterly updates to 

TPIA customers on IPv6 roll out plans until implementation has been completed. 

73. CNOC states that cable carriers have not yet provided any information on what 

modifications are required surrounding the interconnection of the aggregated network 

in order to take advantage of IPv6.24  In Shaw’s case, this is absolutely true. However, 

this information is not yet available as we have not yet undertaken a review of how IPv6 
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 Para 91 of the Application. 
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 Para 96 of the Application. 
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would impact TPIA.   Over the coming years we will be investigating how IPv6 will affect 

our retail operations and TPIA service.   

74. It is important to note that Shaw’s plans with respect to IPv6 are driven by market 

forces and network upgrades that are competitively sensitive. In the spirit of engaging 

with our TPIA ISP customers, we have consistently advised them that when we have 

concrete information regarding Shaw’s roll-out or implementation of IPv6, we will 

provide them with information regarding those plans and what, if any, activity TPIA ISPs 

will need to undertake to utilize IPv6 on our network.  Shaw is aware of its obligations in 

HSWG report HSRE008 and the requirement for a minimum of 6 months advance notice 

for a network change such as IPv6 in the TPIA network.   

75. CNOC has not filed any evidence to show that Shaw has not met its obligations in this 

regard or has discriminated against TPIA ISPs with respect to IPv6 network upgrades.  As 

Shaw has not yet undertaken a review of IPv6 with respect to TPIA there can be no basis 

for the claim that Shaw is providing itself with an undue preference by not releasing 

information to TPIA ISPs.  Further, mandating a requirement to provide reports on IPv6 

progress prior to any such activity, as requested by CNOC, would be an inefficient use of 

time and resources.  

 

Billing  

76. In paragraphs 99 through 103 of the Application, CNOC outlines concerns regarding 

cable carrier billing irregularities and invoice inconsistencies. CNOC uses these concerns 

as the basis for its request that all cable carriers introduce a standard set of billing 

details, billing timeframes and provide the invoice in OData format through a customer 

portal. In footnote 61, # # claims that “Shaw bills are inconsistent from region to region 

which renders them nearly impossible to audit”. 

77. All Shaw TPIA invoices are generated using the same centralized billing system 

employed for our retail and TPIA operations. The system does not allow the 

customization of invoices to provide the billing elements CNOC requests or the OData 
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format. In order to meet CNOC’s requirements, Shaw would need to introduce a new 

billing system that would integrate with our provisioning platform to generate the 

invoice data. This would be a very costly and time consuming undertaking. When 

feasible, we have made changes and enhancements to our billing system (which is used 

for both Shaw retail services and TPIA) for the benefit of TPIA ISP customers, in order to 

make the invoice layout clearer and to ensure consistency. We also provide additional 

customer information to our TPIA ISP customers in electronic format separately with 

each invoice.  

78. Shaw has reviewed # # invoices back to July 2013 and all the invoices appear to be in the 

same format and layout, and they include the same details across the various regions. 

The only difference we can identify is attributable to # # subscribing to Shaw TPIA 

services in some regions and a grandfathered, legacy resale service in others. In all other 

aspects, the invoices are identical. We have no record of receiving any complaints from 

# # over the past year regarding their monthly invoices. 

79. CNOC has not provided any evidence that Shaw’s current invoicing system or format 

confers a preference to Shaw or discriminates against TPIA ISPs. Shaw has no incentive 

to design its invoicing in a manner that is difficult for TPIA ISPs to understand or process 

for payment. CNOC’s allegations of Shaw’s contravention of section 27 of the Act and its 

proposed remedies in this regard must be dismissed. 

 

Conclusion  

80. TPIA has evolved significantly over the past few years. Many of the CISC process 

documents to support TPIA were developed over a decade ago and years prior to the 

service being offered. They do not reflect current operational processes.  Both Shaw and 

its TPIA customers would benefit from the re-establishment of a CISC High Speed 

Working Group to review and update the documentation. In Shaw’s view, this 

collaborative, constructive approach will facilitate much better communication and 

engagement between Shaw and its TPIA ISP customers. In the end, we strongly believe 

that this will result in a much better TPIA service.  
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81. As discussed in detail above, there is no evidence to suggest that any preference, 

discrimination or disadvantage has occurred with respect to Shaw’s provision of TPIA 

services or that Shaw has acted in an anti-competitive manner.   

82. There is therefore no basis for finding that Shaw is in contravention of section 27 of the 

Act or that any of the proposed remedies in the Application are appropriate. In 

particular, CNOC’s proposal to introduce a complex Quality of Service and Rate Rebate 

Plan must be dismissed. Adopting this proposal would only serve to punish Shaw for 

ordinary course service issues and normal fluctuations in business operations while 

providing a competitive advantage to TPIA ISPs through unwarranted refunds or 

preferential treatment.  This would run counter to the Policy Direction as it is neither an 

efficient nor proportionate regulatory measure and would artificially favour resellers 

over Shaw. 

83. The most efficient and effective method of resolving the service issues outlined in the 

CNOC Application is through continued bilateral discussions between Shaw and its TPIA 

customers.  Throughout these reply comments, Shaw has made a number of specific 

undertakings to enhance its relationships with TPIA ISP customers. We look forward to 

engaging further with these customers in the future.  

84. Given that CNOC has failed to provide evidence of anti-competitive behavior by Shaw, 

the Commission should dismiss CNOC’s Application.  CNOC has failed to make its prima 

facie case of discrimination, preference or advantage, and, in any event, Shaw has 

provided sufficient fact-based explanations and contextual background to show that any 

perceived discrimination, preference or advantage is not undue or unjust. At this time, 

further regulatory intervention is not warranted, nor would it be in the interest of 

Canadian consumers or the public interest generally. 
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